## **ORDINANCE NO. 2007-11 AMENDED**

## **BUSINESS LICENSE CODE OF THE**

# TOWN OF CEDAR BLUFF, ALABAMA FOR THE YEAR 2007/08 AND EACH SUBSEQUENT YEAR

#### SCHEDULE OF LICENSES AND FEES

# **BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF <u>CEDAR BLUFF</u>**, **ALABAMA**, as follows:

WHEREAS, the Town of Cedar Bluff previously enacted Ordinance No. 2007-11 on November 13, 2007 regulating business license; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council desires to make certain changes in the regulation of the business license issuance of distribution and alcoholic sales in the Town;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Council of Cedar Bluff, Alabama, that said Ordinance is hereby amended and certain portions modified, and it is further ordained that the following sections are hereby amended to reflect as follows:

SECTION 23. License Fee Schedules. SECTION 26. Effective date.

# Schedule "H" - Beer, Wine & Liquor

State of Alabama Code 040 (Beer On/Off Premise) 050 (Beer Off Premise Only) 060 (Table Wine On/Off Premise) 070 (Table Wine Off Premise Only) 010 (Lounge Retail Liquor Class I)	<u>Classification</u> 312121 312122 312131 312131 312141	Amount 75.00+250.0 50.00+250.0 75.00+250.0 75.00+250.0 75.00+250.0	00 00 00
011 (Package Store Liquor Class II)	312122 312141 312131	75.00+250.0 75.00+250.0 75.00+250.0	00
020 (Restaurant Retail Liquor)	312121 312141 312131	75.00+250.0 75.00+250.0 75.00+250.0	00
032 (Club Liquor Class II)	312121 312141 313131	75.00+5,000 75.00+5,000 75.00+5,000	0.00
110 (Wholesale Table Wine & Beer)	312132	375.00	Distributors License

# SECTION 26. Effective date.

This ordinance shall become effective on and after January 14, 2008.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 14<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2008.

	Martha Baker		
	MAYOR		
(S.E.A.L.)			
ATTEST:			
DeLana Martin			
TOWN CLERK			

## CERTIFICATE

THE ABOVE AND FOREGOING ORDINANCE NUMBER <u>2007-11 AMENDED</u> WAS DULY ADOPTED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF CEDAR BLUFF, ALABAMA, AT A REGULARLY SCHEDULED MEETING HELD ON THE <u>14</u> DAY OF <u>JANUARY</u>, <u>2008</u> AND WAS DULY PUBLISHED BY POSTING SAID ORDINANCE IN FOUR (4) PLACES WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE TOWN OF CEDAR BLUFF, ALABAMA.

THE ORDINANCE WAS POSTED IN THE FOLLOWIN PLACES: (1) TOWN HALL, (2) UNION STATE BANK, (3) REGIONS BANK, (4) CEDAR BLUFF POST OFFICE ON JANUARY 15, 2008.

DeLANA MARTIN, TOWN CLERK